

No. 138, Original

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,
Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,
Defendant.

**On Exceptions to the First Interim Report
of the Special Master**

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE
IN RESPONSE TO EXCEPTIONS OF THE
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA**

DEWITT F. MCCARLEY
City Attorney
H. MICHAEL BOYD
*Senior Assistant
City Attorney*
OFFICE OF THE CITY
ATTORNEY
600 East Fourth Street
Charlotte, N.C. 28202
(704) 336-2254

JAMES T. BANKS
H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI*
AUDREY E. MOOG
ADAM J. SIEGEL
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600

PARKER D. THOMSON
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
1111 Brickell Avenue
Suite 1900
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 459-6500

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for the City of Charlotte

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Procedural History and Special Master’s Findings and Conclusions	1
B. Charlotte’s Water Supply and Waste- water Treatment Services	3
C. Charlotte’s Inter-Basin Transfers and IBT Certificate	4
D. South Carolina’s Targeting of Charlotte’s Inter-Basin Transfers in This Case.....	6
1. Actions in North Carolina Alleged to Cause Harm to South Carolina	7
2. Actions in North Carolina Not Alleged to Injure South Carolina...	11
3. South Carolina’s Statement of the Question Presented for Review.....	13
4. South Carolina’s Prayer for Relief	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. CHARLOTTE IS A PROPER PARTY DEFENDANT IN THIS ACTION BECAUSE CHARLOTTE'S INTER- BASIN TRANSFER AUTHORITY IS THE REAL TARGET OF SOUTH CAROLINA'S COMPLAINT	17
II. CHARLOTTE SHOULD NOT BE DENIED THE RIGHT TO INTER- VENE SIMPLY BECAUSE NORTH CAROLINA IS ALREADY A PARTY	23
A. Charlotte's Situation Differs in Material Respects From That of the City of Philadelphia in <i>New Jersey v. New York</i>	24
B. Charlotte Should Not be Denied Party Status Based on the Claim That North Carolina Will Ad- equately Represent Charlotte's Interests	27
C. Charlotte Easily Meets the Criteria for Permissive Inter- vention	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. GRANTING CHARLOTTE’S MOTION TO INTERVENE WILL NOT LEAD TO UNLIMITED INTERVENTION, CREATE CASE MANAGEMENT PROBLEMS, OR IMPEDE SETTLEMENT.....	35
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Allen Calculators, Inc. v. National Cash Register Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 137 (1944).....	17
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	34, 35
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	11
<i>Connecticut v. Massachusetts</i> , 282 U.S. 660 (1931).....	22
<i>Conservation Law Found. of New England, Inc. v. Mosbacher</i> , 966 F.2d 39 (1st Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Daggett v. Commission on Govtl. Ethics & Election Practices</i> , 172 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971).....	22
<i>Forest Conserv. Council v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	17
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 188 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>Idaho v. Oregon</i> , 462 U.S. 1017 (1983).....	10, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	29
<i>Kentucky v. Indiana</i> , 281 U.S. 163 (1930).....	20, 29
<i>Lincoln Prop. Co. v. Roche</i> , 546 U.S. 81 (2005).....	20, 22
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	22
<i>Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller</i> , 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901).....	21
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973).....	17
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945).....	22
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 515 U.S. 1 (1995).....	30
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 280 U.S. 528 (1930).....	19
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 283 U.S. 336 (1931).....	19
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 345 U.S. 369 (1953).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ponzi v. Fessenden</i> , 258 U.S. 254 (1922).....	27
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2180 (2008).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sierra Club v. City of San Antonio</i> , 115 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>Sierra Club v. Espy</i> , 18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>Sierra Club v. Glickman</i> , 82 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1996).....	22, 31
<i>Sierra Club v. Robertson</i> , 960 F.2d 83 (8th Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 128 S. Ct. 349 (2007).....	6
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1117 (2008).....	2, 17
<i>South Dakota v. Ubbelohde</i> , 330 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 987 (2004).....	33, 34
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2161 (2008).....	32
<i>Texas v. Louisiana</i> , 416 U.S. 965 (1974).....	28
<i>Texas v. Louisiana</i> , 426 U.S. 465 (1976).....	28
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	6
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	30
<i>United States v. Hooker Chems. & Plastics Corp.</i> , 749 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1984).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Utah Ass’n of Counties v. Clinton</i> , 255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Utah v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 89 (1969).....	20
<i>Statute:</i>	
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-215.22L	18
<i>Rules:</i>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)(i)	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(2)(i) (1966).....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B)	34
Advisory Committee Notes to 1966 Amendment to Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	23
<i>Other Material:</i>	
EUGENE GRESSMAN ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (9th ed. 2007).....	24
